
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
    
     June 24, 2010 
 
 
Greetings: 
 
On behalf of the Standing Committee on Federal Judicial Improvements, enclosed is a program description 
of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania’s Plaintiffs’ Employment Panel 
(PEP), which provides pro bono counsel to pro se employment plaintiffs by court appointment.  The PEP is 
the only federal court assistance program focused on employment law, and is a joint effort of the Court and 
local bar associations.   
 
The Chief Judge of the Eastern District periodically designates one or more members of the PEP to serve 
as Program Coordinator, who supervises recruitment of attorneys for PEP appointments and works with the 
Court and its Clerk’s Office on other implementation issues.  A more detailed explanation of the PEP 
program is attached. 
 
These materials are sent for informational purposes only.  We believe that organized systems for 
appointment of counsel in employment cases, such as the PEP program, are a valuable resource for all 
federal district courts.   
 
Should you want to learn more about the PEP program, feel free to contact Mr. Scott Pollins, Esq., PEP 
Program Co-Coordinator, at 610/896-9909 or scott@pollinslaw.com.   
 
 
    Very truly yours, 

      
     Nancy F. Atlas, Chair  
     Standing Committee on Federal Judicial Improvements 
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 Attachment 
 

CHAIR 
Hon. Nancy Friedman Atlas  

U.S. District Court Southern 
District of Texas 

515 Rusk Street, Suite 9015 
Houston, TX 77002-2605 

Phone: (713) 250-5990  
Fax: (713) 250-5994 

Nancy_atlas@txsuscourts.gov   
             

MEMBERS 
Hon. Thomas L. Ambro   

Wilmington, DE  
Phone: (302) 573-6500   
judge_thomas_ambro@ 

ca3. uscourts.gov   
              

Thomas W. Burt   
Redmond, WA  

Phone: (425) 703-6323  
tburt@microsoft.com  

 
Loren Kieve     

San Francisco, CA 
Phone: (415) 364-0060  

lk@kievelaw.com  
 

Judith Resnik   
New Haven, CT 

Phone: (203) 432-1447  
judith.resnik@yale.edu   

 
Hon. Delissa A. Ridgway  

New York, NY 
Phone: (212) 264-5480 

Delissa_ridgway@ 
cit. uscourts.gov 

             
Harvey Saferstein  

Los Angeles, CA  
Phone: (310) 586-3200 
hsaferstein@mintz.com 

              
William Schorling   

Philadelphia, PA  
Phone: (215) 665-5326  

William.schorling@bipc.com 
              

Karol Corbin Walker  
Newark, NJ  

Phone: (973) 491-3522  
karol.corbinwalker@ 

leclairryan.com   
 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
LIAISON  

Kendyl T. Hanks   
New York, NY 

Phone: (212) 659-4972   
Kendyl.hanks@ 

haynesboone.com 
 

JUDICIAL INDEPENDENCE 
INITIATIVES PROJECT 

COORDINATOR 
 Denise Jimenez   

Chicago, IL  
Phone: (312) 988-5723 

jimenezd@staff.abanet.org 
 

JUDICIAL INDEPENDENCE 
INITIATIVES STAFF 

ATTORNEY  
Felice Watts 

Chicago, IL 
Phone: (312) 988-5682 

wattsf@staff.abanet.org 

 

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION Standing Committee on
Federal Judicial Improvements  

     321 N. Clark Street 
     Chicago, Illinois 60654 
     Phone: (312) 988-5105 
     Fax: (312) 988-5709 

Konstantina Vagenas 
Chief Counsel-Justice Center 
Manager of Judicial 
Independence Initiatives 
Email: vagenask@abanet.org 
Website: www.abanet.org/scfji










